

# 12-1159

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

ED MOLONEY; ANTHONY MCINTYRE  
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General;  
JOHN T. MCNEIL, Commissioner  
Defendants - Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

DORNAN & ASSOCIATES PLLC  
1040 Jackson Avenue, Suite 3B  
Long Island City, New York 10017  
Tel: (718) 707-9997

*Of counsel:* Eamonn Dornan

LAW OFFICES OF JAMES J. COTTER  
III MA BBO 101620  
Post Office Box 270  
N. Quincy, MA 02171  
Tel. 617 899-0549

*Of counsel:* James J. Cotter III

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Table of Authorities.....	iii-vii
I. Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
II. Statement of the Issues Presented For Review).....	2
III. Statement of the Case.....	4
IV. Statement of the Facts.....	5
V. Summary of the Argument .....	8
VI. Argument: .....	11
A. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Dismissing the Complaint for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	11
a. Standard of review for Fed. R. Civ P. 12(b)(1) dismissal.....	11
b. The Appellants Properly have Asserted Federal Question Jurisdiction .....	12
c. Plaintiffs Have Set Forth a Case or Controversy. ....	15
d. The District Court Erred in Finding that Art.1§ 3 of the MLAT Precludes a Private Right of Action Under the APA or First Amendment to Enforce the Provisions of the MLAT by Non- Defendants such as the Appellants. ....	19
B. The District Court Erred in Law in Dismissing the Compliant for Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief can be Granted .....	25
a. Standard of review for Fed. R. Civ P. 12(b)(6) dismissal.....	25
b. The Court Erred in Finding that the Attorney General has Acted Appropriately .....	27
i. The Attorney General Failed to Adhere to the MLAT Standards.....	29

- ii. If The Attorney General Had Reviewed The PSNI/UK Request For Legal Assistance In Accordance With The MLAT Standards, He Would Have Been Compelled to Deny The Request.....34
    - c. The District Court was not Entitled to Rely on Ex Parte Communications in a Fed. R. Civ P. 12(b)(6) dismissal. ....38
  - C. The District Court Erred in Applying The Heightened Scrutiny Test in the Absence of All Relevant Material .....41
    - a. Standard of review. ....41
    - b. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in that it Failed Properly to Set Forth the Test for the Court’s Discretionary Authority under 18 U.S.C. § 3512.....42
    - c. Where the US Government has Failed in its Obligations under the UK-MLAT, the Balance must Weigh in Favor of the Public’s Interest in the Free Flow of Information.....44
  - D. Appellants were Entitled to Intervention .....46
    - a. Applicable standard of review for statutory intervention as of right or as a Matter of Discretion.....46
- VII. Conclusion.....47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbot Laboratories v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136, 141 (1967)..... 20

*Aguilar V. U.S. Immig.*,  
510 F.3d 1, 8 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 12

*Ahmed v. DHS*,  
328 F.3d 383, 386-87 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 28

*Alberto San. v. Consejo De Titulares*,  
522 F.3d 1, 3 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 11

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 26, 39

*Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp*,  
397 U.S. 150, 153 (1970)..... 18

*Bangura v. Hansen*,  
434 F.3d 487, 499 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 18

*Becker v. Federal Election Commission*,  
230 F.3d 381, 384-85 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 9, 15

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 26, 38

*Bell v. Hood*,  
327 U.S. at 682, 685)..... 19, 28

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
487 U.S. 879, 891 n.16 (1988)..... 13

*Califano v. Sanders*,  
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 12, 13

*Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States*,  
517 F.3d 1319, 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 17

*Carnero v. Bos. Scientific Corp.*,  
433 F.3d 1, 4 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 26

*Christopher v. Harbury*,  
536 U.S. 403, 406 (2002)..... 26

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 31

*Cornejo-Barreto v. Seifert*,  
218 F.3d 1004, 1012-15 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 1

*Cousins v. Sec'y of the United States Dept of Tramp.*,  
880 F.2d 603, 608 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 13

*Donahue v. City Of Boston*  
304 F.3d 110, 119 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 14

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
551 U.S. 89, 94 (2007)..... 26

*Fernández-Vargas v. Pfizer*,  
522 F.3d 55, 63 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 11

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Comm.*,  
504 F.3d 165, 176 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 26

*Gonzalez v. United States*,  
284 F.3d 281, 288 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 12

*Hernandez-Avalos v. I.N.S.*,  
50 F.3d 842, 846-47 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 1, 19

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
at 830..... 30

*In Re 840 140th Ave. NE, Bellevue, Washington*,  
634 F.3d at 571-573..... 18, 33

*In Re Lavan*,  
(E.D.Cal. 3-23-2011)..... 23

*Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.*,  
 542 U.S. 241, 247-49, 124 S.Ct. 2466, 159 L.Ed.2d 355 (2004).... 10, 22,  
 42

*Inter Tribal Council Arizona, Inc. v. Babbitt*,  
 5 F.3d 199, 202 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 21

*J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Sch.*,  
 386 F.3d 107, 110 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
 415 U.S. 361, 373-374 (1974)..... 20

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
 508 U.S. 182, 190-91 (1993)..... 30

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992)..... 16, 17

*McCloskey v. Mueller*,  
 446 F.3d 262, 266 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 16

*Medellin v. Texas*,  
 522 U. S. 491, 550, 556, 561 (Breyer, J., dissenting)(2008)..... 31

*Muñiz-Rivera v. United States*,  
 326 F.3d 8, 11 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 12

*National Defense Resource Council v. Johnson*,  
 461 f. 3d 164, 172 (2nd Cir. 2006)..... 20

*NCUA v. First National Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 522 U.S. 479, 492 (1998)..... 19

*Neang Chea Taing v. Napolitano*,  
 567 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 13

*Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida*,  
 414 U.S. 661, 666..... 14

*Penobscot Nation v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.*,  
 254 F.3d 317, 322 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 11

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
 523 U.S. 83 at 89..... 14, 19,  
 28

*Stewart v. Tupperware Corp.*,  
 356 F.3d 335, 337 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 11

*Succar v. Ashcroft*,  
 394 F.3d 8, 20 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 13

*Taylor v. U.S. Dept. Of Labor*,  
 440 F.3d 1, 9 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 30

*United Kingdom v. U.S.*,  
 238 F.3d 1312, 1314 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 23

*United Seniors Ass'n, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA*,  
 500 F.3d 19, 23 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 11

*United States v. De La Pava*,  
 268 F.3d 157, 164 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 25

*United States v. Rommy*,  
 506 F.3d 108, 129 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 24, 25

*U.S. v. \$734,578.82 in U.S. Currency*,  
 286 F.3d 641, 658-659 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 24

*U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.*,  
 647 F.3d 377, 383 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 25

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation  
 of Church and State, Inc.*,  
 454 U.S. 464, 472 (1982)..... 15

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n*,  
 484 U.S. 383, 392-393, 108 S.Ct. 636, 98 L.Ed.2d 782 (1988)..... 17

*Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano*,  
 4 F.3d 26, 36 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 15

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592, 603..... 21

*Weinberger v. Salfi*,  
422 U.S. 749, 761 (1978)..... 21

**FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P.24(b)(2)..... passim

5 U.S.C. §701(A)..... passim

5 U.S.C. §702..... passim

5 U.S.C. §703..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 706..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3512..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... passim

28 U.S.C. §1331..... passim

28 U.S.C. §1361..... passim

28 U.S.C. §2201..... passim
